UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, INC. and ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Petitioners,

v.

AUTOMATION MIDDLEWARE SOLUTIONS, INC., Patent Owner.

Case IPR2017-00048 Patent 6,516,236 B1

PATENT OWNER'S POWER OF ATTORNEY UNDER 37 CFR § 42.10

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DOCKET

Patent Owner, Automation Middleware Solutions, Inc., hereby appoints the

following practitioners as its attorneys to transact all business in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office associated with the above-captioned *Inter-Partes* Review:

Lead Counsel:

Douglas R. Wilson (Reg. No. 54,542) Heim, Payne & Chorush, LLP Phone: (512) 343-3622

Backup Counsel:

DOCKF

Chris Limbacher (*pro hac vice* to be filed) Heim, Payne & Chorush, LLP Phone: (713) 221-2000

Terry A. Saud (Reg. No. 62,492) Bragalone Conroy PC Phone: (214) 785-6685

Monte Bond (*pro hac vice* to be filed) Bragalone Conroy PC Phone: (214) 785-6679

Jeffrey R. Bragalone (*pro hac vice* to be filed) Bragalone Conroy PC Phone: (214) 785-6670

Justin B. Kimble (Reg. No. 58,591) Bragalone Conroy PC Phone: (214) 785-6673

Nicholas C. Kliewer (Reg. No. 72,480) Bragalone Conroy PC Phone: (214) 785-6686 The individual signing below has the authority to execute this document on

behalf of Patent Owner, Automation Middleware Solutions, Inc.

Patent Owner, Automation Middleware Solutions, Inc.

By:_

Name: Dennis A. Duchene Title: Vice President & Senior Counsel, Wi-LAN, Inc.

Date: Whenter 8,2016

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), a copy of the foregoing POWER OF ATTORNEY UNDER 37 CFR § 42.10 was served via email to lead counsel of record for Petitioner as follows:

Jeffrey N. Costakos

Foley & Lardner LLP MILW-Rockwell-AMS@foley.com

Dated: November 8, 2016

By: <u>/Douglas R. Wilson/</u> Douglas R. Wilson (Reg. No. 54,542) Attorney for Patent Owner Automation Middleware Solutions, Inc.